appropriations now projected to be $185 million
higher than previously projected.

ACC’s weighted average funding ratio
is sensitive to changes in economic
factors

Table 29 shows how a 1% movement in interest
rates, asset values, or inflation assumptions
could have changed the OCL (excluding the risk
margin), the investment portfolio, and the funding
ratio as at 30 June 2024. It also shows how
changes in major claim assumptions could have
changed the OCL and the resulting change in the
funding ratio.

Changes in interest rates alter the value of the
OCL and the investment assets by different
amounts. This is because ACC’s liabilities can’t
be completely matched with investment assets,
due to the long-term nature of the liabilities, as
discussed in ‘Appendix E — Management of
investments’. As a result, the funding ratios are
highly sensitive to interest rate changes, especially
when interest rates are low.

After economic assumptions, a 1% change in
superimposed inflation for serious injury care
would have the largest impact on the funding
ratios.

Table 29: Sensitivity of weighted average funding ratio

Change in OCL
 ($M)

Change in assets
($M)

Change in funding ratio
(%)

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Interest/discount rates (5,952) 7,888 (2,626) 2,878 5.8 (7.0)

Asset values n/a n/a 492 (492) 0.9 (0.9)

Inflation rate 8,030 (6,166) 1,320 (1,171) (9.7) 9.3

Serious injury care superimposed inflation 2,931 (2,217) n/a n/a (4.7) 3.9

Weekly compensation continuance rates 901 (781) n/a n/a (1.5) 1.3

Sensitive claims continuance rates 666 (529) n/a n/a (1.1) 0.9

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 651 (489) n/a n/a (1.1) 0.8

Medical superimposed inflation 260 (203) n/a n/a (0.4) 0.3

Elective surgery active claims 1,040 (707) n/a n/a (1.7) 1.2

106Accident Compensation Corporation

Appendix C – Valuation of Outstanding Claims Liability

Appendix C – Valuation of Outstanding
Claims Liability

This appendix discusses how ACC’s Outstanding
Claims Liability (OCL) was valued for the year
ending 30 June 2024.

This appendix contains OCL numbers calculated
on an accounting basis, in line with the
accounting standards. Note that they will not
match those presented in other areas of this
report which are on a funding policy basis. The
Annual Report includes the liability for work-
related gradual process (WRGP) claims that
have been incurred, but not reported in a note

[…]

Account, the expected appropriation increased
due to higher new year costs and funding
adjustments related to AZ.

The legal cases are discussed in the ‘Future risks
and opportunities’ section.

Higher liable earnings reduced the levy rates
required for the Work and Earners’ Accounts

Another key element of the ‘other’ change was
the increase in forecast liable earnings. Liable
earnings represent the total income earned by
New Zealanders on which levy payers can be
charged. The forecast liable earnings are higher
than previously assumed, leading to a reduction
in the new year rate for the Earners’ and Work
Accounts.

Indicative levies and appropriations
are sensitive to many factors

Table 36 and Table 37 show the expected
impacts on indicative uncapped 2025/26 levies
and 2024/25 appropriations of a 1% increase or
decrease in key assumptions. The movements
don’t indicate the upper or lower levels of
all possible outcomes. These sensitivities are
calculated independently of each other.

118Accident Compensation Corporation

Appendix D – Funding details

Table 36: Sensitivity of levy rates

Motor Vehicle
Account Work Account Earners’ Account

Treatment Injury
Account (levied)

Impact on levy rates ($) +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Risk-free discount rates
and investment returns

(45.84) 62.85 (0.07) 0.08 (0.10) 0.12 (0.01) 0.01

Asset values (3.84) 3.84 (0.01) 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

Inflation rates 81.22 (62.08) 0.13 (0.10) 0.17 (0.14) 0.02 (0.02)

Number of new weekly compensation
claims

1.04 (1.05) 0.00 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00)

Weekly compensation continuance rates 13.73 (11.38) 0.03 (0.03) 0.02 (0.02) 0.00 (0.00)

Sensitive claim continuance rates n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.02 (0.02) n/a n/a

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 5.42 (3.90) 0.01 (0.01) 0.02 (0.02) (0.02) (0.00)

Medical superimposed inflation 3.03 (2.32) 0.00 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00)

Care superimposed inflation 48.03 (35.41) 0.01 (0.01) 0.03 (0.03) 0.01 (0.01)

Elective surgery active claims 6.62 (4.44) 0.02 (0.01) 0.02 (0.02) 0.00 (0.00)

Table 37: Sensitivity of Non-Earners’ appropriation

Non-Earners’
Account

Treatment Injury
Account

(non-levied)

Total Non-
Earners’

appropriation

Impact on Non-Earners’ appropriation ($M) +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Risk-free discount rates and investment returns (244.05) 348.71 (113.64) 167.63 (357.68) 516.34

Asset values (6.32) 6.32 (4.15) 4.15 (10.47) 10.47

Inflation rates 417.17 (314.55) 188.95 (159.22) 606.13 (473.77)

Number of new weekly compensation claims n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Weekly compensation continuance rates n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Sensitive claim continuance rates 90.70 (69.71) n/a n/a 90.70 (69.71)

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 19.29 (14.14) 7.04 (5.30) 26.33 (19.44)

Medical superimposed inflation 15.86 (13.47) 1.70 (1.47) 17.57 (14.94)

Care superimposed inflation 136.10 (93.66) 154.35 (105.03) 290.45 (198.69)

Elective surgery active claims 19.91 (13.74) 6.30 (4.54) 26.21 (18.28)

Number of non-earners 25.41 (25.41) 3.51 (3.51) 28.91 (28.91)

119 Te Tū o te Taha Pūtea | Financial Condition Report 2024

No sensitivities have been calculated for weekly
compensation scenarios for the Non-Earners’
Account, as non-earners are not eligible25  for
weekly compensation payments.

Various possible future scenarios
for economic factors and claim
performance generate a range of
potential pathways for the levies and
appropriations

Our forecast levies and appropriations are
calculated by applying the government funding
policies with best-estimate assumptions, which
means it’s equally likely that they’re too high or
too low. Our forecasts vary over time with changes